Instrument of Delegation for the General Manager



Pursuant to Section 377 of the Local Government Act 1993 and a resolution of the Council at its meeting held on 8 September 2021 Wingecarribee Shire Council:

- 1. Revokes all previous delegations granted to the position of General Manager prior to the date of this Instrument; and
- 2. Delegates to the position of General Manager, or to the person who acts in that position, all of the functions, powers, duties and authorities of the Council that it may lawfully delegate under the Local Government Act 1993, any other Act, regulation, instrument, rule or the like (including any functions, powers, duties and authorities delegated to the Council by any authority, body, person or the like), other than those functions prescribed in section 377 of the Local Government Act 1993 as functions which may not be delegated; subject to:
 - I. the acceptance of tenders being limited to a contract value of up to \$250,000 (GST inclusive) where all other tender requirements of the Local Government Act 1993 and Local Government (General) Regulation 2005 are met.
 - II. these delegations and authorities being exercised in a manner consistent with relevant legislation and any applicable resolution of Council.
 - III. Delegation to commence legal proceedings does not include the authority to commence proceeding against the Council or inducted councillors.
- 3. These delegations and authorities are effective from the date of the Resolution of the Council and remain in force until amended or revoked by a further resolution of the Council.